
 

 
   
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2006  
TIME: 5:00 pm 
PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 2 & 3, 'B' BLOCK, NEW WALK 

CENTRE, KING STREET, LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor R Blackmore (Chair) 
Councillor Scuplak (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Coley, Grant, Gill, Mugglestone, Ramsdale, Sandringham, 
Smith and Suleman 
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Cabinet are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 
 
 
 
for Town Clerk 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS.  
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO  PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 
 
 

Officer contact :Frances Wake/Francis Connolly  
Committee Services, Town Clerk’s Department 

Leicester City Council 
New Walk Centre, Welford Place, Leicester LE1 6ZG 

Tel: 0116 252 6028/7110 Fax: 0116 247 1181 
 email: Frances.Wake@leicester.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Scrutiny Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  You can ask 
questions and make representations to Scrutiny Committees and Council.  You also 
have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes are 
available on the Council’s website at www.leicester.gov.uk/cabinet or by contacting 
us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
 
The Committee Rooms at New Walk Centre are all accessible to wheelchair users.  
If wheelchair access is required for Council meetings, which are held at the Town 
Hall, please contact Charles Poole on 252 7015 or call in at the Customer Service 
Centre. 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE 
 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating into Braille or 
providing on audio tape, the Committee Administrator can provide this for you 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Frances Wake or Francis Connolly, 
Committee Services on (0116) 252 6028/7110 or email 
Frances.Wake@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Customer Service Centre. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them.  

 
3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2006, have been circulated 
to Members and the Cabinet is asked to approve them as a correct record.  

 
5. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES  
 

 

6. AREA COMMITTEE EXPENDITURE  
 

Appendix A 

 Councillor Sandringham submits a report that seeks Cabinet endorsement of 
spending proposals by the Area Committees.  Cabinet is recommended to 
approve the expenditure proposals in Appendix A and approve budget 
commitments spent ahead of this Cabinet but agreed by Councillors and 
officers as a matter of urgency due to time constraints.     
 

7. HIGHFIELDS CENTRE  
 

Appendix B 

 Councillor Gill submits a report that presents members with options for the 
future management of the Highfields Centre.  Cabinet is asked to approve a 
number of recommendations as set out in paragraph 2 in the covering report. 
 
Appendix 1 of the report is attached for Members only.  Further copies 
are available on the Council’s Web site at:  
http;//www.cabinet.Leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Committee Services 
on (0116) 2526021. 
  
 

8. TRANSFER OF HIGHFIELDS CHILDREN'S CENTRE 
MANAGING AGENCY  

 

Appendix C 

 Councillor Suleman submits a report that seeks Cabinet approval for the 
transfer of ‘managing agency responsibility’ for Highfields Children Centre from 
the N.S.P.C.C. to N.C.H, and provides Cabinet with information regarding the 
delay in the transfer process and to recommend a way forward.  Cabinet are 
recommended to approve the transfer of the management agency for 



 

Highfields Sure Start Children Centre to N.C.H., subject to the Chief Finance 
Officer being satisfied that the due diligence exercise has appropriately 
minimised the level of risk to the Council.  
 

9. DRAFT EAST MIDLANDS REGIONAL PLAN  
 

Appendix D 

 Councillor Scuplak submits a report that informs members of the formal public 
consultation period on the draft review of the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS8) 
for the East Midlands and summarises the key policy issues and to provide 
comments that will form the basis of the City Council’s response to the 
consultation draft Regional Plan.  Cabinet is recommended to endorse the 
Regional Plan policy implications set out in the report and endorse the 
proposed comments to the consultation of the Draft East Midlands Regional 
Plan. 
 
The relevant minute extracts from the Economic Development and 
Planning Scrutiny Committee on 7 December 2006 and Housing and 
Community Safety Scrutiny Committee on 7 December 2006 will be 
circulated as soon as they are available.  
 

10. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK:  ANNUAL 
MONITORING REPORT 2005/06  

 

Appendix E 

 Councillor Scuplak submits a report that reports on the preparation of the 
Council’s second Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring report.  
Cabinet is recommended to endorse the submission of the Annual Monitoring 
report to the Secretary of State and authorise its publication.   
 
The relevant minute extract from the Economic Development and 
Planning Scrutiny Committee on 7 December 2006 will be circulated as 
soon as it is available. 
 
The appendix to the report is attached for Members only.  Further copies 
are available on the Council’s Web site at:  
http;//www.cabinet.Leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Committee Services 
on (0116) 2526021.  
 

11. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK:  REVISED 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  

 

Appendix F 

 Councillor Scuplak submits a report that seeks Cabinet approval for revisions 
to the Council’s Local Development Scheme and to set a date for adoption of 
the Revised Local Development Scheme.   
 
The relevant minute extract from the Economic Development and 
Planning Scrutiny Committee on 7 December 2006 will be circulated as 
soon as it is available. 
 
The appendix to the report is attached for Members only.  Further copies 
are available on the Council’s Web site at:  



 

http;//www.cabinet.Leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Committee Services 
on (0116) 2526021.  
 

12. RENEWAL EFFICIENCY SAVINGS - FUTURE OF 
RENEWAL OFFICE AT 99 MELBOURNE ROAD  

 

Appendix G 

 Councillor Smith submits a report that recommends Cabinet to agree that the 
Housing Office at 99 Melbourne Road is disposed of by auction and the receipt 
be used to fund the Housing Capital Programme.  It also asks Cabinet to agree 
that a Renewal and Grants Surgery continues to be provided from an 
alternative location in the Spinney Hills Ward until March 2007 at the latest and 
subject to use by the public.    
 

13. LOCAL DISCOUNT FOR FURNISHED BUT 
UNOCCUPIED PROPERTIES  

 

Appendix H 

 Councillor Coley submits a report recommending that from 1st April 2007 the 
Local Discount currently granted to those responsible for paying council tax on 
furnished but unoccupied properties be withdrawn leading to £137,000 
additional revenue to the Council.  Cabinet is asked to recommend to the 
Council that the local discount on furnished but unoccupied homes be removed 
from 1st April 2007. 
 
The relevant minute extract from the Resources and Corporate Issues 
Scrutiny Committee on 16 November 2006 is attached. 
 
The relevant minute extract from the Housing and Community Safety 
Scrutiny Committee on 7 December 2006 will be circulated as soon as it 
is available.  
 

14. SCHEME OF DELEGATION:  REVIEW OF DECISIONS 
MADE AT CORPORATE DIRECTOR LEVEL  

 

Appendix I 

 Councillor Coley submits a report that provides Cabinet with a routine summary 
of decisions made at Corporate Director level in consultation with Cabinet 
Leads.  Cabinet is recommended to note the summary of decisions made at 
Corporate Director level in consultation with Cabinet Leads during the period 
June to October 2006.  
 

15. OFSTED/CSCI ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
ASSESSMENT (APA) JUDGEMENT:  2006  

 

Appendix J 

 Councillor Suleman submits a report that informs Cabinet of OfSTED/CSCI’s 
judgements on the Council’s services for children and young people.  Cabinet 
is recommended to note the content of the 2006 Annual Performance 
Assessment report and to note the actions and agree the process against 
these be tracked through quarterly performance monitoring.   
 
The relevant minute extract from the Children and Young People’s 
Scrutiny Committee on 15 November 2006 will be circulated as soon as it 



 

is available.  
 

16. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT ANNUAL REFRESH  
 

Appendix K 

 Councillor Blackmore submits a report that sets out upcoming issues in respect 
of the development and management of Leicester’s Local Area Agreement 
(LAA).  Cabinet is recommended to note progress to date in developing 
Leicester’s first Local Area Agreement and issues for consideration at the 
annual refresh and delegate to the Director of Partnership, Policy & 
Performance consultation with the Service Director - Legal Services, the 
Leader of the Council and the Cabinet lead for Partnership, to approve any 
changes or additions to the agreement through the annua
[...]
 is the 

Report prepared by Timiti Training Consultancy published in February 2004. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
a) Note the current position of the development of the Highfields Centre in 

relation the capital development of the extension and refurbishment to 
the building. 

 
b) Note the appended report, “Highfields Youth and Community Centre 

Management and Governance Review – Final Report” published 
February 2004.  

 
c) To acknowledge previously agreed revenue expenditure to support the 

expanded service provision of the Highfields Centre. 
 

d) Consider the following options for the future management of the 
Highfields Centre: 

 

Option 1 All services and activities directly managed by the City 
Council without direct reference to community organisations. 
 

Option 2 Establish a Strategic Management Board consisting 4 
representatives of each of the City Council, the Highfields Community 
Association, and the funding bodies.  The aim of the Board would be to 
develop a viable range of services and activities to meet the needs of 



 
2 

V 7  - 28th November 2006 

the local residents of Highfields and the citizens of Leicester, and to take 
the centre through the 4 Phases toward community governance set out 
in the Timiti report. The Strategic Management Board would have an 
initial 24-month period to achieve a vibrant and viable centre and 
recommend a suitable long-term management arrangement for the 
consideration of Cabinet. 

 

Option 3 To proceed more quickly to achieve a “handover” to a 
community governance arrangement with the Highfields Community 
Association based on a set of negotiated principles for the management 
of the Centre. 

 

3. Financial and Legal Implications 

 
3.1 This report sets out three options, which would require annual revenue 

funding by the Council of between £132,500 and £260,190. There is currently 
no budget provision, so funding would need to be identified within the 2007/08 
b
[...]

representatives of each of the City Council, the Highfields Community 
Association, and the funding bodies.  The aim of the Board would be to 
develop a viable range of services and activities to meet the needs of the 
local residents of Highfields and the citizens of Leicester, and to take the 
centre through the 4 Phases toward community governance set out in the 
Timiti report. The Strategic Management Board would have an initial 24-
month period to achieve a vibrant and viable centre and recommend a 
suitable long-term management arrangement for the consideration of Cabinet. 

 

Option 3 To proceed more quickly to achieve a “handover” to a community 
governance arrangement with the Highfields Community Association based 
on a set of negotiated principles for the management of the Centre. 

 
6.3 Members will need to consider the revenue implication for the budget in 

2007/08 to ensure that the day-to-day requirements of the centre’s operations 
are met. There are insufficient premises and sports staffing to operate the 
centre and also additional funding for the running costs would be required due 
to the increase in floor area.  No provision has been made in any 
Departmental budget to meet the commitment given by Cabinet in April 2002 
to meet the revenue deficit arising from the acceptance of the Sport England 
Capital bid. 

 
6.4 Funds currently held by the Council to support the technology activities can be 

released to support the development of the activities outlined in the ERDF 
business plan regardless of which option is pursued. 



 
14 

V 7  - 28th November 2006 

 

7. Details of Options 
 
7.1 Option 1 – All services and activities are directly managed by the City Council 

without direct reference to the Highfields Community Association. The 
programming and operation of activities for the individual services will be 
undertaken through existing management arrangements currently held within 
the Children and Young People’s Department and th
[...]
. 

 

2 Summary 
2.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 introduced a requirement for 

local planning authorities to prepare a Local Development Scheme (LDS). This 
is a public statement and timetable for the production of local development 
documents. The Council’s first Local Development Scheme came into effect in 
June 2005.  

 
2.2 Some revisions are now required to update the timetable for the Core Strategy 

and to include additional Local Development Documents.  
 
2.3 A revised timetable for the Joint Waste Local Development Framework has 

been discussed with County Council officers but may be subject to further 
change following guidance from Government Office for the East Midlands. 

 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) Scrutiny Committee comments on the report; 
 

(ii) Cabinet agrees the programme for preparation of local development 
documents as set out in the Draft Local Development Scheme; and 

 
(iii) The Local Development Scheme be submitted to the Secretary of State 

for approval; and 
 

(iv) The Local Development Scheme take effect from 22 January 2007, 
subject to the Secretary of State’s approval 

 
(v) The Cabinet Lead for Regeneration and Planning be authorised to 

approve amendments to the timetable for production of the Waste LDF 
timetable, in consultation with the Service Director Planning and Policy.  
  

 



 
G:\SPOTRTCLT\WORD\REPORTS\Creport 

2 

  

4 Financial & Legal Implications 
 Financial Implications 
4.1 There are no significant financial implications; costs associated with preparing 

the Scheme are included in the main revenue budget. 
            Martin Judson R&C Finance ex 7390 
 

Legal Implications 
4.2 The format and content of the Local Development Scheme is prescribed by the 

Act and accompanying Regulations.  
 
4.3 With regard to the preparation of the Local Development Scheme (which is 

effectively an overarching document) under the Local Authorities (Functions and 
Res
[...]
d to be undertaken under appropriate delegated 
powers. It is intended to take a draft of the refreshed LAA to the Leicester 
Partnership Executive Board on 20

th
 December.  However, subsequent changes 

will have to be done under the Partnership’s agreed delegation procedures.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note progress to date in developing Leicester’s first Local Area 
Agreement and issues for consideration at the annual refresh. 

   
(ii) Delegate to the Director of Partnership, Policy & Performance 

consultation with the Service Director - Legal Services, the Leader of 
the Council and the Cabinet lead for Partnership, to approve any 
changes or additions to the agreement through the annual refresh 
process prior to final submission to the Government Office East 
Midlands.  

 

4. Financial Implications  (Andy Morley) 
  
4.1 The LAA does not bring additional funding.  It will simplify some of the 

mechanisms and processes concerned with payment and monitoring and 
should make more efficient and effective use of resources across the city.  From 
April 2007 a number of funding streams will be ‘automatically pooled’ in the 
LAA.  A final decision has not yet been made on which ‘optional’ funding 
streams will be included within the LAA.     

  



 
G:\SPOTRTCLT\WORD\REPORTS\Creport 

 

  

4.2 The Council is the accountable body for the LAA and suitable arrangements for 
accountability and decision-making continue to be developed in consultation 
with, and advice from, GOEM.  

 

5. Legal Implications  (Peter Nicholls)  
 
5.1 There are a no additional legal implications arising from this report.  There are 

however a number of legal issues relating to this project e.g. mechanisms for 
receipt of funding from partner bodies and commissioning of services through 
pooled budgets.  As such, Legal Services will be fully engaged in the 
development of, and delivery mechanisms for the LAA and the Service Director 
– Legal 
[...]
HEME OF DELEGATION:  REVIEW OF DECISIONS MADE AT CORPORATE DIRECTOR LEVEL
	15 OFSTED/CSCI ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT (APA) JUDGEMENT:  2006
	OfSTED CSCI Annual Performance Assessment (APA) judgement 2006 Appendix

	16 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT ANNUAL REFRESH
	17 LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY
	Leicester City Council Anti Fraud And Corruption Policy And Strategy cover report




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
Held: MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2006 at 5.00pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor R Blackmore - Chair 
Councillor Scuplak - Vice-Chair 

 
Councillor Coley Councillor Mugglestone 

  Councillor Gill Councillor Ramsdale  
  Councillor Grant Councillor Smith  

Councillor Suleman 
   

* * *   * *   * * * 
135. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sandringham 

 
136. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were requested to declare any interests they may have in the 

business to be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local 
Government Act applied to them. 
  
No declarations were made. 
 

137. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Adults Social Care Services retention of their two star rating  

 
The Leader informed the Cabinet that the City Council’s Adult Social Care 
function had retained its two star rating from the Commission for Social Care 
Inspection.  He reported that in assessing performance, the Commission 
reached judgements against a set of standards and criteria, drawing on 
evidence from a number of sources which included performance indicators and 
statistics, planned targets, monitoring information, inspections of services and 
judgements about leadership, governance and budgetary management and 
priority. It was noted that the new Adults and Housing Department now provide 
Adult Social Care services.  The Leader passed on his thanks and 
congratulations to staff in the Adults and Housing Department for this 
achievement. 
 



2 

138. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2006, 
having been circulated to Members, be taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
139. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES 
 
 a) Economic Development and Planning Scrutiny Committee - 23 

November 2006 
 
 Business Improvement District (BID) 
 
 The above Committee agreed as follows: 
 

“(1) that the Committee expresses its disappointment that vote on the 
Business Improvement District was not successful; 
  

(2) that the Committee recommends that the Cabinet supports a 
revised Business Improvement District in future with clearer 
political leadership; 
  

(3) that the Committee recommends that Cabinet give its support to 
having effective City Centre Management in place; and 
  

(4) that the Committee receives a report on what the Council could 
do to be more supportive to a future Business Improvement 
District” 

 
 Councillor Scuplak responded to the recommendations of the Economic 

Development and Planning Scrutiny Committee.  In response to the first 
recommendation, he shared the disappointment of the committee that 
the vote on the Business Improvement District was not successful.  

 
 In response to the second recommendation, he explained that it would 

be futile to make a revised proposal in the near future as the majority of 
voters were against the previous proposal.  It was noted that there was a 
substantial number of large business ratepayers in the BID area who 
had a national policy against Business Improvements Districts.  In 
addition, a number of businesses in the BID area were situated in 
managed shopping areas and therefore BID status would be of little 
advantage to them.  It was noted that neither of these situations were 
likely to change in the near future. 

 
In response to the third recommendation, Councillor Scuplak explained 
that the existence of a BID company was an integral part of the plan for 
effective city centre management in the future.  As this would not now be 
happening, this issue was needed to be reconsidered.  He welcomed 
the opportunity for scrutiny committees to give their views and ideas on 



3 

this issue. 
 
In response to the final recommendation, Councillor Scuplak noted that 
the ‘prime mover’ for a BID had to be the private sector.  He would 
however wish to be as supportive as possible.   

 
b) Economic Development and Planning Scrutiny Committee - 23 

November 2006 
 
 Leicester as an Environment City 
 
 The above Committee agreed as follows: 
 
“(1) that the Committee receive a further report which develops the 

ideas raised in the presentation and in the discussion by 
Councillors; and 

 
 (2) that the Cabinet be encouraged to consider climate change  
  as part of the budget process” 

 
Councillor Smith responded to the above comments by stating 
that he was currently looking at ways of considering climate 
change as part of the budget process. 

 
140. AREA COMMITTEE EXPENDITURE 
 
 The Leader submitted a report that sought Cabinet endorsement of spending 

proposals by the Area Committees.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) that the expenditure proposals in Appendix A of the report 
 be approved; and  

 
  (2) that the budget commitments spent ahead of this Cabinet 
   meeting but agreed by officers in consultation with the 
   relevant councillors as a matter of urgency due to time 
   constraints, be noted. 
 

141. HIGHFIELDS CENTRE 
 
 Councillor Gill submitted a report that presented Members with options for the 

future management of the Highfields Centre. 
 
An addendum report that detailed a number of consultations that had taken 
place had been circulated to the Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Gill proposed option 2 as set out in the report as a step towards 
community governance of the Highfields Centre.  Councillor Gill also thanked 
staff involved in securing this proposal, and in particular the Chair of the 



4 

Learning and Skills Council (LSC), Maureen Milgram Forrest, for her vital role 
in the process. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) that the current position of the development of the 
Highfields Centre in relation the capital development of the 
extension and refurbishment to the building be noted 

 
(2)  that the report, “Highfields Youth and Community Centre 

 Management and Governance Review – Final Report” 
 published in February 2004 be noted 

 
(3) that previously agreed revenue expenditure to support the 

expanded service provision of the Highfields Centre be 
acknowledged 

 
(4) that a  Strategic Management Board be established 

consisting of 4 representatives of each of the City Council, 
the Highfields Community Association, and the funding 
bodies, with the aim of  developing a viable range of 
services and activities to meet the needs of the local 
residents of Highfields and the citizens of Leicester, and to 
take the centre through the 4 Phases toward community 
governance set out in the Timiti report; the Strategic 
Management Board to have an initial 24-month period to 
achieve a vibrant and viable centre and recommend a 
suitable long-term management arrangement for the 
consideration of Cabinet. 

 
(5) that the proposals submitted on behalf of the funding 

parties  be noted 
 
(6) that Maureen Milgram Forrest, Chair of the LSC, chair the 

steering committee in the initial months and that this 
should the then pass to the Highfields Community 
Association; and  

 
  (7) that the list of challenges contained in the funding parties’ 
   proposal be noted. 
 

142. TRANSFER OF HIGHFIELDS CHILDREN'S CENTRE MANAGING AGENCY 
 
 Councillor Suleman submitted a report that sought Cabinet approval for the 

transfer of ‘managing agency responsibility’ for Highfields Children Centre from 
the N.S.P.C.C. to N.C.H, and provided Cabinet with information regarding the 
delay in the transfer process and to recommend a way forward.  
 
The Corporate Director of the Children and Young People’s Department 
explained that such a decision could normally be taken under delegated 



5 

powers, but stated that this was brought for Cabinet approval due to potential 
risks in transferring governance of the managing agency responsibility. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

that the transfer of the management agency for Highfields Sure 
Start Children Centre to N.C.H., be approved, subject to the Chief 
Finance Officer being satisfied that the due diligence exercise has 
appropriately minimized the level of risk to the Council. 

 
143. DRAFT EAST MIDLANDS REGIONAL PLAN 
 
 Councillor Scuplak submitted a report that informed members of the formal 

public consultation period on the draft review of the Regional Spatial Strategy 
(RSS8) for the East Midlands and summarised the key policy issues and to 
provide comments that would form the basis of the City Council’s response to 
the consultation draft Regional Plan.   
 
The relevant minute extracts from the Economic Development and Planning 
Scrutiny Committee on 7 December 2006 and Housing and Community Safety 
Scrutiny Committee on 7 December 2006 had been circulated to the Cabinet, 
and Councillor Scuplak stated that he agreed with the Housing and Community 
Safety Scrutiny Committee’s comments in relation to the need for a mix of 
housing, and shared their concerns with regard to the financing of the 
infrastructure to support the new housing. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the proposed comments to the consultation Draft East 

Midlands Regional Plan, as detailed in the report, be approved. 
 

144. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK:  ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
2005/06 

 
 Councillor Scuplak submitted a report that reported on the preparation of the 

Council’s second Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring report.   
 
The relevant minute extract from the Economic Development and Planning 
Scrutiny Committee on 7 December 2006 had been circulated to the Cabinet.  
Councillor Scuplak noted their comments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 that the submission of the Annual Monitoring Report to the 

Secretary of State and its publication, be approved. 
 

145. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK:  REVISED LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

 
 Councillor Scuplak submitted a report that sought Cabinet approval for 



6 

revisions to the Council’s Local Development Scheme and to set a date for 
adoption of the Revised Local Development Scheme.   
 
The relevant minute extract from the Economic Development and Planning 
Scrutiny Committee on 7 December 2006 had been circulated to the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(1) that the programme for preparation of local development 

documents as set out in the Draft Local Development 
Scheme be approved 

 
 (2) that the Local Development Scheme be submitted to the 
  Secretary of State for approval 

 
 (3) that the Local Development Scheme take effect from 22 
  January 2007, subject to the Secretary of State’s approval 

 
(4) that the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Culture be 

authorised, in consultation with the Cabinet Lead for 
Regeneration and Planning, to approve amendments to 
the timetable for production of the Waste Local 
Development Framework timetable   

 
146. RENEWAL EFFICIENCY SAVINGS - FUTURE OF RENEWAL OFFICE AT 99 

MELBOURNE ROAD 
 
 Councillor Smith recommended that this item be deferred until June 2007 in the 

light of several community groups expressing an interest in using the premises.  
The deferral would allow sufficient time for relevant contract negotiations to 
take place. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 That a decision be deferred until June 2007 for the reason stated 

above. 
 

147. LOCAL DISCOUNT FOR FURNISHED BUT UNOCCUPIED PROPERTIES 
 
 Councillor Coley submitted a report that recommended that from 1 April 2007 

the Local Discount currently granted to those responsible for paying council tax 
on furnished but unoccupied properties would be withdrawn leading to 
£137,000 additional revenue to the Council.   
 
The relevant minute extract from the Resources and Corporate Issues Scrutiny 
Committee on 16 November 2006 and the Housing and Community Safety 
Scrutiny Committee on 7 December 2006 had been circulated to the Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Coley reported that the report had been noted by the Housing and 
Community Safety Scrutiny Committee and supported by the Resources and 
Corporate Issues Scrutiny Committee. 



7 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 that the Council be recommended to remove the local discount on 

furnished but unoccupied homes with effect from 1 April 2007 
under the provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(Section 11A). 

 
148. SCHEME OF DELEGATION:  REVIEW OF DECISIONS MADE AT 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR LEVEL 
 
 Councillor Coley submitted a report that provided Cabinet with a routine 

summary of decisions made at Corporate Director level in consultation with 
Cabinet Leads.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 that the summary of decisions made at Corporate Director level in 

consultation with Cabinet Leads during the period June to 
October 2006, as summarised in Appendix A of the report, be 
noted. 

 
149. OFSTED/CSCI ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT (APA) 

JUDGEMENT:  2006 
 
 Councillor Suleman submitted a report that informed Cabinet of 

OfSTED/CSCI’s judgements on the Council’s services for children and young 
people.  
 
The relevant minute extract from the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee on 15 November 2006 had been circulated to the Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Suleman thanked the Corporate Director of the Children and Young 
People’s Department and her team involved in ensuring that Leicester be 
graded as a good performing Council by OfSTED/CSCI 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1)  that the content of the 2006 Annual Performance 
 Assessment report be noted; and 

 
  (2) that the action points be noted and approval given for  
   progress against these to be tracked through quarterly 
   performance monitoring. 
 

150. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT ANNUAL REFRESH 
 
 Councillor Blackmore submitted a report that set out upcoming issues in 

respect of the development and management of Leicester’s Local Area 
Agreement (LAA). 



8 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) that progress to date in developing Leicester’s first Local 
Area Agreement and issues for consideration at the annual 
refresh be noted 

   
(2) that the Director of Partnership, Policy & Performance be 

authorised in consultation with the Service Director - Legal 
Services, the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet lead 
for Partnership, to approve any changes or additions to the 
agreement through the annual refresh process prior to final 
submission to the Government Office East Midlands. 

 
151. LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY 

AND STRATEGY 
 
 Councillor Coley submitted a report that updated the Council’s existing anti-

fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy.  .  
  
The relevant extract from the notes of the informal meeting of the Standards 
and Audit Committee on 6 December 2006 had been circulated to the Cabinet.  
Councillor Coley noted that this meeting had requested an addition to the 
document to refer to the provisions of the Public Interest Disclosure Act with 
regard to providing protection to whistleblowers and a right of action against 
vexatious claimants and he recommended this be included in the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

that the revised Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy be 
adopted, with the amendment detailed above. 

 
152. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Leader reported that he had agreed to take an item of urgent business as 

follows:- 
  
‘Matter referred from Council – 30 November 2006 - St Gabriel’s Community 
Centre’ 
 
The Council resolved: 
 
“ Council demands that Cabinet ensure that sufficient funding is provided to 
prevent St Gabriel’s Community Centre from closing and ensure it continues to 
provide the much needed service it provides to the people of Rushey Mead, 
Belgrave and Latimer” 
  
The reason for urgency was due to the impending closure of the centre. 
 



9 

153. MATTER REFERRED FROM COUNCIL - 30 NOVEMBER 2006 - ST 
GABRIEL'S COMMUNITY CENTRE 

 
 Councillor Gill submitted a report that informed Members of the present 

arrangements with St Gabriel’s Community Centre and presented options for 
future arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the present commissioning arrangements continue and 
contingency plans for the delivery of the youth and early years 
provision in the area in the event that the St Gabriel’s 
Community Centre closes be put in place. 

 
(2) That the Corporate Director of Adults and Housing be 

requested to explore urgently whether other commissioning 
opportunities existed. 

 
154. CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND CULTURE 
 
 The Leader noted that this was the last Cabinet meeting for Tot Brill, the 

Corporate Director of Regeneration and Culture, and on behalf of the Cabinet, 
thanked her for her contribution to the Council and wished her well in her new 
job at the London Borough of Kensington and Chelsea. 
 

155. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 5.50pm. 

 



10 


